

Details

Project Description

This proposed Amendment No. 4, in the amount of \$540,575.00, is to account for further design phase services beyond the scope provided in the initial contract and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

Design Professional services in Amendment No. 4 include design and construction phase services to provide additional fixed and bending weir structures at the existing OK Creek storage gate facility designed and constructed under the original contract and previous Amendments. The additional weir structures will enhance the original system operation by providing additional fail safe mechanisms to increase reliability of the storage gate system, and further reduce combined sewer overflows beyond the original design parameters.

This proposed Amendment No. 4 will also extend the term of the contract for approximately two (2) years for a total term not to exceed eight (8) years.

City Council authorization of Amendment No. 4 will result in a total contract amount of \$1,980,000.00 and an extended contract term of approximately two (2) years for a total term not to exceed eight (8) years.

| | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Original Contract: | \$ 751,525.00 |
| Amendment 1: | \$ 0.00 |
| Amendment 2: | \$ 502,900.00 |
| Amendment 3: | \$ 185,000.00 |
| Proposed Amendment 4: | \$ 540,575.00 |
| Total: | \$1,980,000.00 |

All project work will be completed within Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.

Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department Approval

The goals for Design Professional Services Contract No. 1174 were established by the Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department at 15% MBE and 10% WBE and will remain unchanged for the proposed amendment.

Grant Funding

N/A

Is it good for the children? Yes.

How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas City?

This project will contribute to a sustainable Kansas City by providing wet weather flow storage capacity in the existing OK Creek double box culvert, thereby reducing the volume of combined sewer overflows to the Kansas River.

Estimated Duration of Contract: 2,920 days

Fact Sheet Prepared by:

Leona Walton
Contracts Manager

Date:

2/23/2022

Reviewed by:

D. Matt Bond
Deputy Director

Date:

2/23/2022

Reference Numbers:

Contract No. 1174
Project No. 81000713

Finances

| | |
|--|--|
| City's Estimate of Cost | \$ 540,575.00 |
| Bid or Proposal Data | <p><i>Lowest Contract Cost Submitted</i> \$ NA FOR AMENDMENT</p> <p><i>No. of Proposals Considered</i></p> <p><i>Reason for rejecting lowest contract cost submitted</i></p> |
| Other Bidders or Contractors Considered | <p>Contract Costs Submitted</p> <p>\$ NA FOR AMENDMENT</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> <p>\$</p> |
| Fund Sources and Appropriation Account Codes For This Contract | 22-8110-807769-611040-81000713 = \$540,575.00 Overflow Control Program |
| Source of Future Operating Funds | |
| Maximum Amount of Proposed AMENDMENT | \$ 540,575.00 |
| Amount of Contingency | \$ |
| Engineering & Administration | \$ |
| TOTAL | \$ 540,575.00 |

Council Committee Actions

| | | |
|----------------------|--------------------------|---|
| Do Pass | <input type="checkbox"/> | <input type="checkbox"/> Hold |
| Do Pass (as amended) | <input type="checkbox"/> | <input type="checkbox"/> W/o Recommendation |
| Committee Sub. | <input type="checkbox"/> | <input type="checkbox"/> Do Not Pass |